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Year Winner Skipper

1998 Dragon Lady Bob Bennett / Steve Clark
1999 Moonmist Michael Crosby

2000 Slim John Bacon

2001 Dawn Star Jim Gordon

2002 On The Blink Michael van den Blink
2003 Farr Out Peter Jenkins

2004 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2005 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2006 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2007 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2008 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2009 Finesse John Baird

2010 Rum Runner Darren Skinner / Michael Groenhyde
2011 Bow Wow Michael & Vicky Croshy
2012 Sharona Ken Berkeley

2013 J-Force John & Helen Levy
2014 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2015 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2016 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2017 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2018 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2019 Element Rob Slack

2020 No Competitors

2021 Cancelled due to COVID

2022 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon

2023



Summer Endurance Race
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Year Winner Skipper

2011 Blueprint Rob Slack

2012 Element Rob Slack

2013 Free Spirit John Buggy

2014 J Force John & Helen Levy
2015 Frangipani Phil & Lindy Smith
2016 J Force John & Helen Levy
2017 Frangipani Phil & Lindy Smith
2018 Finesse John Baird

2019 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2020 Element Rob Slack

2021 Cancelled due to COVID

2022



Year
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Free Spirit Race

Winner
Dawn Star

If

Dragon Lady
Shear Magic
Shear Magic
Hussy

Cool Change
Free Spirit
Flying Colours Il
Liquidity
Flying Colours Il
Finesse
Dictator
Finesse
Element
Finesse

Free Spirit
Addiction
Element
Frangipani
Addiction
Wahoo
Wahoo

Skipper
Jim Gordon

Damien Gould

Bob Bennett / Steve Clark

Peter Kilmour

Peter Kilmour

John Bacon

John Baird

John Buggy

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Ken Berkeley

Jim & Debbie Gordon
John Baird

Geoff Croshaw

John Baird

Rob Slack

John Baird

John Buggy

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Rob Slack

Phil & Lindy Smith
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Phil & Lindy Smith
Phil & Lindy Smith



Lion Island Plate

Year Winner Skipper

2010 Finesse John Baird
2011 Dictator Geoff Croshaw
2012 Dictator Geoff Croshaw
2013 Finesse John Baird
2014 Element Rob Slack
2015 Element Rob Slack
2016 Element Rob Slack
2017 Finesse John Baird
2018 Free Spirit John Buggy
2019 Bow Wow Michael & Vicky Croshy
2020 Cancelled due to COVID

2021 Abandoned due to Extreme weather

2022



Year
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Hood Sailmakers Race

Winner
Free Spirit

Race Not Run
Dragon Lady
Dawn Star
Dragon Lady
Free Spirit
Dawn Star
Rapscallion
Terre Moana
Farr Out
Flying Colours Il
Flying Colours Il
Flying Colours Il
Flying Colours Il
Free Spirit
J-Force
Dictator
Addiction
Addiction
Frangipani
Rocket Lass
Frangipani
Element
Kick Back
Element
Finesse
Addiction

Skipper
John Buggy

Bob Bennett / Steve Clark
Jim Gordon

Bob Bennett / Steve Clark
John Buggy

Jim Gordon

Laurie Moffatt
Patrick Brown

Peter Jenkins

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
John Buggy

John & Helen Levy
Geoff Croshaw

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Phil & Lindy Smith
Simon Horauf

Phil & Lindy Smith
Rob Slack

lan Mudie

Rob Slack

John Baird

Jim & Debbie Gordon



Year
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Winner
Eva

Palm Beach
Royal Exchange
Soma

Wines

Van Diemen
Annabella

Farr Out

Dawn Star

Fifi

Binnaburra
Solanda
Slim
Binnaburra

Race Abandoned

Cool Change
Free Spirit
Flying Colours Il
Free Spirit
Blueprint

Flying Colours Il
Flying Colours Il
Element
Element

Free Spirit
Rocket Lass
Element
Addiction
Frangipani
Element

Finesse
Addiction
L’Orient

Lamoore Yacht Sales Offshore Race

Skipper
John Delmas

John Moore
Peter Taylor
John Gould

Carl Gonsalves
Dan Nolan

Peter Jenkins

Jim Gordon
Malcolm Pettinger

Wendy Murray
Simon Mayall
John Bacon
Wendy Murray

John Baird

John Buggy

Jim & Debbie Gordon
John Buggy

Rob Slack

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Rob Slack

Rob Slack

John Buggy

Simon Horauf

Rob Slack

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Phil & Lindy Smith
Rob Slack

John Baird

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Steven Hodgson-King



Year
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Winner

Van Diemen
Second Wind
Eala Mara
Van Diemen
Van Diemen
Stone the Crows
Clancy
Adam Ant
Soma

Adam Ant
Free Spirit
Truant

Free Spirit
Farr Out

Blue Bayou Il
Fifi

Ballistic

Cool Change

Race Abandoned

Cool Change

Kokalot

Flying Colours I

Flying Colours Il

Flying Colours Il

Bow Wow

Boambolo

Free Spirit

J-Force

Addiction

Element

Element

Frangipani

Finesse

Element

Addiction

Cancelled due to COVID
Abandoned due to Storms
Finesse

Gonsalves Boatshed Perpetual Ocean Classic Race

Skipper
Carl Gonsalves

Jack Levy

Carl Gonsalves

Carl Gonsalves
Michael Molesworth

Jeff Ogg

John Gould
Jeff Ogg

John Buggy
Laurie Moffatt
John Buggy
Peter Jenkins

Malcolm Pettinger
Robin Ottowa
John Baird

John Baird

Ken Berkeley

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Michael & Vicki Croshby
John & Helen Levy
John Buggy

John & Helen Levy
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Rob Slack

Rob Slack

Phil & Lindy Smith
John Baird

Rob Slack

Jim & Debbie Gordon

John Baird



Ben Lexcen Estuary Series

Year Winner Skipper

1999/00 Dragon Lady Bob Bennett/Steve Clark
2000/01 Free Spirit John Buggy

2001/02 Dawn Star Jim Gordon

2002/03 Dawn Star Jim Gordon

2003/04 Shear Magic Peter Kilmour
2004/05 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2005/06 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2006/07 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2007/08 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2008/09 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2009/10 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2010/11 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2011/12 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2012/13 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2013/14 J-Force John & Helen Levy
2014/15 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2015/16 Element Rob Slack

2016/17 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2017/18 Frangipani Phil & Lindy Smith
2018/19 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2019/20 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2020/21 Finesse John Baird

2021/22 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon

2022/23



Year

1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21
2021/22

Summer Twilight Series

Winner
Dilemma
Van Diemen
Patricia VII
Patricia VII
Borak

Gorillas in the Pisst

Interlude
Truant

Dawn Star / Festivity

Moonmist
Seraphim Il
Gymea
Theme IV
Cool Change
Cool Change
Thunderbox
If
Kidnapped
Moonmist
Ariki
Moonmist
Flying Colours Il
Quest 11
Bow Wow
Bow Wow
Free Spirit
Bow Wow
Free Spirit
Finesse
Addiction
Frangipani
Pinta Il
Frangipani
Element
Free Spirit
Addiction
Finesse

Skipper

Carl Gonsalve
Ron Dunphy
Ron Dunphy
R. Caldwell
Adrian Dunphy

Laurie Moffatt

Jim Gordon / Paul Rodenhuis
Shane Mabbott

Warren Head

Wayne Brown

Peter Munckton

John Baird

John Baird

Darren & Samantha Skinner
Damien Gould

Ken Berkley

Michael Crosby

Simon Mayall

Michael Crosby

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Brendan Gregg

Michael & Vicki Crosby
Michael & Vicki Crosby
John Buggy

Michael & Vicki Crosby
John Buggy

John Baird

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Phil & Lindy Smith
Chris Treloar

Phil & Lindy Smith

Rob Slack

John Buggy

Jim & Debbie Gordon
John Baird



Year
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Lady Skippers Race

Winner
Dilemma

Farr Out

Stone the Crows
Louise

Adam Ant

Soma

Farr Out

Scorn IV

Farr Out

Patricia VII
Patricia VII
Black Velvet
Moonmist

Black Velvet
Thunderbox
Moonmist

The Grip

The Fifth Element
Flying Colours Il
Incorrigible
Moonmist
Flying Colours Il
Flying Colours Il
Addiction
J-Force
Addiction
Finesse

Rocket Lass
Addiction

Lady B
Addiction
Frangipani

Skipper

Christine Molesworth

Mary Lou Jenkins
Pat Dunphy

Pat Dunphy

Sue Lammert
Vicky Crosby
Julia Moore

Sam Skinner
Vicky Crosby
Sam Skinner
Lyndall Bacon
Debbie Gordon
Sam Skinner
Vicky Crosby
Debbie Gordon
Debbie Gordon
Debbie Gordon
Helen Levy
Debbie Gordon
Larissa Trapeznikova
Lisa Horauf
Debbie Gordon
Belinda Avis
Debbie Gordon & Vera Pickering
Lindy Smith

Cancelled due to COVID Restrictions

Free Spirit
Wahoo

Joyce Yeap
Lindy Smith



Year
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Winner
Sevgelim
Dreamtime
Farr Out
Farr Out
La Mouette
Adamant
Dawn Star
Bazzle

Sapphire One
Ballistic
Splinter
Terre Moana
Happy Hour
Moonmist
Dragon Lady
Kokalot

So Farr
Liquidity
Dictator
Addiction
Bow Wow
Free Spirit
Quest 11
Rocket Lass
Element
Quest 11
Addiction
Element
Addiction

Morse Controls Classic

Skipper
Kevin Dennis

Peter Jenkins
Peter Jenkins
Pat Chick
Jeff Ogg

Jim Gordon
Dean Gillies

John Bacon

Bob Searle

Don Curchod

Patrick Brown

Bob Searle

Michael & Vicki Crosby
Bob Bennett & Steve Clarke
Ken Berkeley

Peter Jenkins

Ken Berkeley

Geoff Croshaw

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Michael & Vicki Crosby
John Buggy

Brendon Gregg

Simon Horauf

Rob Slack

Brendon Gregg

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Rob Slack

Jim & Debbie Gordon

Cancelled due to COVID Restrictions

Element
Finesse

Rob Slack
John Baird



Great Wackers Race

Year Winner Skipper

1996 Fast Forward Vic Frezier

1997

1998

1999 Dawn Star Jim Gordon

2000 If Damien Gould

2001 Mad Max Robin Ottowa

2002 Free Spirit John Buggy

2003 Terre Moana Patrick Brown

2004 Dragon Lady Steve Clarke

2005 Moonmist Michael Crosby

2006 Free Spirit John Buggy

2007 Flying Colours Il Jim & Debbie Gordon
2008 Blueprint Rob Slack

2009 Dictator Geoff Croshaw

2010 Blueprint Rob Slack

2011 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2012 Bow Wow Michael & Vicki Croshy
2013 Element Rob Slack

2014 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2015 Finesse John Baird

2016 Free Spirit John Buggy

2017 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2018 Free Spirit John Buggy

2019 Finesse John Baird

2020 Free Spirit John Buggy

2021 L’Orient Steven Hodgson-King
2022 Element Rob Slack

2023



Year
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Lion Island Challenge Cup

Winner
Incorrigible
Flying Colours Il
Blueprint
Quest I

Race not Run
Dictator
Addiction
J-Force
J-Force
Element
Free Spirit
Pinta Il
Free Spirit
Addiction
Free Spirit
Addiction

Skipper

Sam & Darren Skinner
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Rob Slack

Brendon Gregg

Geoff Croshaw

Jim & Debbie Gordon
John & Helen Levy
John & Helen Levy
Rob Slack

John Buggy

Chris Treloar

John Buggy

Jim & Debbie Gordon
John Buggy

Jim & Debbie Gordon

Abandoned due to COVID Lockdown
Abandoned due to Severe Weather



Year
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Ice Breakers Race

Winner
Sevegelim
Farr Out
Autumn Leaves
Dragon Lady
Fairlie 11
Sapphire One
Slim

Farr Out
Terre Moana
Terre Moana
Happy Hour
Flying Colours Il
Dragon Lady
Happy Hour
Free Spirit
Liquidity
Quest 11
Quest 11
Element
Happy Hour
Kick Back
Addiction
J-Force
Frangipani
Finesse
Finesse
Element

Skipper
Kevin Dennis

Peter Jenkins
Larry Turnure
Bob Bennett

John Bacon

John Bacon

Peter Jenkins
Patrick Brown
Patrick Brown

Bob Searle

Jim Gordon

Bob Bennett

Bob Searle

John Buggy

Ken Berkeley
Brendon Gregg
Brendon Gregg
Rob Slack

Bob & Kimba Searle
lan Mudie

Jim & Debbie Gordon
John & Helen Levy
Phil & Lindy Smith
John Baird

John Baird

Rob Slack

Abandoned due to COVID Lockdown

Abandoned



Year
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Ron Holland Winter Series

Winner

Flying Colours Il
Flying Colours Il
Flying Colours Il
Flying Colours Il
Flying Colours Il
Dictator
Blueprint
Addiction
Element
Addiction
J-Force

Free Spirit

Pinta Il
Addiction
Addiction

Free Spirit
Element

Free Spirit
Element

Skipper
Jim & Debbie Gordon

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Geoff Croshaw

Rob Slack

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Rob Slack

Jim & Debbie Gordon
John & Helen Levy
John Buggy

Chris Treloar

Jim & Debbie Gordon
Jim & Debbie Gordon
John Buggy

Rob Slack

John Buggy

Rob Slack



007 Spinnaker Handling Award

o -

»

Season Winner Reason

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013/14 Finesse Wineglass an Assymetric Spinnaker at the start
2013/14 Addiction Longest time between sail changes in a race ?



008 Rope, Knot Tying, Mooring & Dinghy Handling Award

Season Winner Reason

2012/13 Independence Being moored and aground at the same time ( Jibbon Beach)
2013/14 Silk Being unable to leave the mooring all season



1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2005 — 2009
2009/10
2010/11
2012/13
2013/14

Scrooge Plate for Club Spirit

Solanda
Thunderbox
Sapphire One
Dragon Lady

NOT AWARDED

Simon Mayall

Darren Skinner

John Bacon

Bob & Julie Bennett
Samantha Skinner
Michael & Vicki Croshby
Wayne Nonnamacher
Vic & Audrey Schrier

Felicity Mackenzie
Helen Levy

Michael & Vicki Crosby
Anna Manach



Year
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Spring Series

RETIRED TROPHIES

Winner
Much Ado
Sevegelim
Gymea

Fifi

Dragon Lady
Thunderbox
Rapscallion
Dragon Lady
The Grip
Happy Hour
Kidnapped
Moonmist
Incorrigible

Flying Colours Il

Blueprint

Flying Colours Il

Boambolo Il

Dictator
Element

J Force
Frangipani
No Race
Free Spirit

Skipper

Mike Richardson
Kevin Dennis

Wayne Brown
Malcolm Pettinger
Bob Bennett

Sam & Darren Skinner
Laurie Moffatt

Bob Bennett
Skinner/Groenhyde
Bob & Kimba Searle
Ken Berkley

Michael & Vicky Croshy
Sam & Darren Skinner
Jim & Debbie Gordon
Rob Slack

Jim & Debbie Gordon
John & Helen Levy

Geoff Croshaw
Rob Slack

John & Helen Levy
Phil & Lindy Smith

John Buggy



Year
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Autumn Sprint Series

Winner
Rapscallion
Blue Bayou Il
Splinter
Splinter
The Grip
Happy Hour
Happy Hour
Happy Hour
Happy Hour
Happy Hour

Boambolo
Boambolo
Blueprint
Element
Dictator

Skipper

Laurie Moffatt
Stephen Guildford
Don Curchod

Don Curchod
Skinner / Groenhyde
Bob Searle

Bob Searle

Bob Searle

Bob Searle

Bob Searle

John & Helen Levy
John & Helen Levy
Rob Slack

Rob Slack

Geoff Croshaw



Junior Skippers Race

Year Winner Skipper

2010 Dictator Frazer Geelan

2011 Rum Runner Thomas & Brianna Skinner
2012 Bow Wow Lachlan Burgess
2013 Rum Runner Thomas Skinner
2014 Finesse Johnny Weir

2015 Free Spirit Brianna Richardson
2016 No Competitors

2017 No Competitors

2018 No Competitors

2019 No Competitors

2020 No Competitors

2021 No Competitors

2022 No Competitors

Summer Sprint Series — Dictator Trophy

Year Winner Skipper

2010 Boambolo Il John & Helen Levy
2011 Addiction Jim & Debbie Gordon
2012 Race Not Run

2013 Bow Wow Michael & Vicky Croshy

2014 Race Not Run



Great Wooden Boat Race

Year
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

PBYC “Non Traditional” Wooden Boat Race

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Winner

Van Diemen
Caprice of Huon
Van Diemen
Scorn IV

Van Diemen
Misty

Fairlie 1l
Sevegelim
Soma
Sevegelim
Fairlie Il
Mistral IV
Maori Lass
Autumn Leaves
Fairlie Il
Southern Gannett
Eikon

Cariad

Rhythm

Fairlie Il
Rhapsody
Amanda

Scorn IV
Careel

Fairlie Il
Mad Max
On The Blink

Kidnapped

Skipper
Carl Gonsalves

Carl Gonsalves
Carl Gonsalves

Andy Bluett
Kevin Dennis
John Gould
Kevin Dennis
Andy Bluett
Bob Hamilton
Ross Barnett
Larry Turnure
Andy Bluett
Bob Major

Mick Morriss
Andy Bluett

Owen Crick
Jay McCord

Andy Bluett
Robin Ottowa

Michael van den Blink

Ken Berkley



Squids Ink Challenge Cup

Year Winner

1995/96 Free Spirit
1996/97 Race Abandoned
1997/98 Dragon Lady
1998/99 Dawn Star

Trophy Retired to Squids Ink Restaurant — Lake Macquarie

Apple Computer Classic

Year Winner
1994/95

1995/96 Defiance
1996/97 Tiger

Whitworth’s Nautical World America’s Cup Race

1993/94 Adam Ant
1994/95

1995/96 Autumn Leaves
1996/97 Rhani

Hood’s Passage Race

1993/94 Alkira
1994/95

1995/96 Resolute
1996/97 Theme IV

Skipper
John Buggy

Bob Bennett / Steve Clarke
Jim Gordon

Skipper

Jeff Ogg

Larry Turnure
Lee Kooloos

Michael Menzies

Pat Chick
Peter Munckton



Honour Roll - Commodore

1984/85 Sue Lammert
1985/86

1986/87

1987/88

1988/89 Paul Veugen
1990/91

1991/92

1992/93 Michael Molesworth
1993/94 Andy Bluett
1994/95 Andy Bluett
1995/96 Michael Molesworth
1996/97 Michael Molesworth
1997/98 Michael Molesworth
1998/99 Michael Molesworth
1999/00 John Delohery
2000/01 John Delohery
2001/02 John Buggy
2002/03 John Buggy
2003/04 Jim Gordon

2004/05 Jim Gordon
2005/06 Jim Gordon
2006/07 James Skeen
2007/08 James Skeen
2008/09 Rob Slack

2009/10 Rob Slack

2010/11 Rob Slack

2011/12 Rob Slack

2012/13 Rob Slack

2013/14 Rob Slack

2014/15 Rob Slack

2015/16 Rob Slack

2016/17 Rob Slack

2017/18 Phil Smith

2018/19 Phil Smith

2019/20 Phil Smith

2020/21 Jim Gordon
2021/22 Jim Gordon

2022/23 Jim Gordon



